
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



~ 
\\". 

2 

4 

6 

8 

10 

12 

14 

16 

18 

20 

22 

24 

26 

28 

30 

32 

34 

36 

38 

40 

42 

44 

46 

L.D. 1958 

DATE: ~-7" 0 Lf (Filing No. s-4Qa 

Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Secretary 
of the Senate. 

STATE OF MAINE 
SENATE 

121ST LEGISLATURE 
SECOND SPECIAL SESSION 

SENATE AMENDMENT "A, to H.P. 1457, L.D. 1958, Bill, "An Act 
To Implement the Recommendations of the Joint Standing Committee 
on Business, Research and Economic Development Regarding the 
Board of Dental Examiners Pursuant to Reviews Conducted under the 
State Government Evaluation Act" 

Amend the bill in section 1 in the first paragraph in the 
3rd line (page 1, line 8 in L.D.) by striking out the following: 
"8" and inserting in its place the following: '8.2.' 

Further amend the bill in section 1 in the first paragraph 
in the 4th line (page 1, line 9 in L.D.) by striking out the 
following: "~ive.i" and inserting in its place the following: 
'five' 

Further amend the bill by striking out all of section 20 and 
inserting in its place the following: 

, Sec. 20. Appropriations and allocations. 
appropriations and allocations are made. 

PROFESSIONAL AND FINANCIAL REGULATION, 
DEPAR"l'MENT OF 

Board of Dental Examiners 0384 

The following 

Initiative: Provides funds for one Clerk Typist III position, 
per diem and all other costs associated with the operation of the 
newly formed Subcommittee on Denturist Discipline and the 
Subcommittee on Dental Hygienist Submissions as well as the 
additional per diem and all other costs for one additional member 
of the Board of Dental Examiners. 

Page l-LR2835(3) 

SENATE AMENDMENT 



~.~~. 
2 

4 

6 

8 

10 

12 

14 

16 

18 

20 

22 

24 

26 

28 

SENATE AMENDMENT .. A .. to H.P. 1457, L.D. 1958 

Other Special Revenue Funds 
Positions - Legislative Count 
Personal Services 
All Other 

Other Special Revenue Funds Total 

SUMMARY 

This amendment changes the Board of 
members to 9 members, restoring to the 
dental profession removed by the bill. 
appropriations and allocations section. 

2003-04 
(0.000) 

$0 
o 

$0 

2004-05 
(1.000) 
$51,910 
42,343 

$94,253' 

Dental Examiners from 8 
board a member of the 
It also replaces the 

FISCAL NOTE REQUIRED 
(See attached) 

/j l Lrs,~~~ 
SPONSORED BY: 

(Senator HALL) 

COUNTY: Lincoln 

Page 2-LR2835(3) 

SENATE AMENDMENT 



\ppropriationsl Allocations 
Other Special Revenue Funds 

Revenue 
Other Special Revenue Funds 

Fiscal Detail and Notes 

Approved: 04/06/04 ~ae 

121st Maine Legislature 
Office of Fiscal and Program Review 

LD 1958 
An Act to Implement the Recommendations of the Joint Standing 

Committee on Business, Research and Economic Development 
Regarding the Board of Dental Examiners Pursuant to Reviews 

Conducted under the State Government Evaluation Act 

LR2835(03) 
Fiscal Note for Senate Amendment ''A 

Sponsor: Sen. Hall 
Fiscal Note Required: Yes 

Fiscal Note 

2003·04 

$0 

$0 

2004·05 

$1,168 

$1,168 

Projections 
2005-06 

$1,168 

$1,168 

Projections 
2006·07 

$1,168 

$1,168 

This amendment increases the Other Special Revenue Funds cost of the bill by $1,168 beginning in fiscal year 2004-
05 for the per diem and all other expenses of increasing the membership of the Board of Dental Examiners from 8 
members to 9 members. 

As amended, this bill includes an Other Special Revenue Funds allocation of $94,253 in fiscal year 2004-05 for the 
Board of Dental Examiners, affiliated with the Department of Professional and Financial Regulation for one Clerk 
Typist III position, per diem for two subcommittees with five members each and one additional member for the Board 
of Dental Examiners and the associated all other costs to support the operation of both subcommittees. 

LR2835(3) - Fiscal Note - Page 1 of 1 




