MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)



46

			_	_	

	L.D. 1958					
2	DATE: 4-7-04 (Filing No. S-498					
4	77 (5)					
6	Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Secretary of the Senate.					
8	STATE OF MAINE					
10	SENATE					
10	121ST LEGISLATURE					
12	SECOND SPECIAL SESSION					
14	SENATE AMENDMENT "A to H.P. 1457, L.D. 1958, Bill, "An Act					
16	To Implement the Recommendations of the Joint Standing Committee on Business, Research and Economic Development Regarding the					
18	Board of Dental Examiners Pursuant to Reviews Conducted under the State Government Evaluation Act"					
20	Amend the bill in section 1 in the first paragraph in the					
22	3rd line (page 1, line 8 in L.D.) by striking out the following: "8" and inserting in its place the following: '8 9'					
24						
26	Further amend the bill in section 1 in the first paragraph in the 4th line (page 1, line 9 in L.D.) by striking out the following: "five 4" and inserting in its place the following:					
28	'five'					
30	Further amend the bill by striking out all of section 20 and inserting in its place the following:					
32	'Sec. 20. Appropriations and allocations. The following					
34	appropriations and allocations are made.					
36	PROFESSIONAL AND FINANCIAL REGULATION, DEPARTMENT OF					
38						
40	Board of Dental Examiners 0384					
¥0	Initiative: Provides funds for one Clerk Typist III position,					
42	per diem and all other costs associated with the operation of the newly formed Subcommittee on Denturist Discipline and the					
44	Subcommittee on Dental Hygienist Submissions as well as the					

Page 1-LR2835(3)

additional per diem and all other costs for one additional member

of the Board of Dental Examiners.

SENATE AMENDMENT

SENATE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1457, L.D. 1958

A. of S.

2	Other Special Revenue Funds	2003-04	200405
	Positions - Legislative Count	(0.000)	(1.000)
4	Personal Services	\$0	\$51,910
	All Other	0	42,343
6			
	Other Special Revenue Funds Total	\$0	\$94,253'
8			
10	SUMMARY		
12	This amendment changes the Board of members to 9 members, restoring to the		
14	dental profession removed by the bill. appropriations and allocations section.		
16	appropriations and arroadcrons section.	•	
18	FISCAL NOTE REQUI	RED	
	(See attached)		
20			
	$\bigcap \bigcap \bigcap \bigcap A \cup A$		
22	lung fall		
	SPONSORED BY:		
24	(Senator HALL)		
26	COUNTY: Lincoln		
20	COURTI. BIRCOIN		
28			

Page 2-LR2835(3)

SENATE AMENDMENT



121st Maine Legislature Office of Fiscal and Program Review

LD 1958

An Act to Implement the Recommendations of the Joint Standing Committee on Business, Research and Economic Development Regarding the Board of Dental Examiners Pursuant to Reviews Conducted under the State Government Evaluation Act

LR 2835(03)

Fiscal Note for Senate Amendment 'A Sponsor: Sen. Hall Fiscal Note Required: Yes

Fiscal Note

	2003-04	2004-05	Projections 2005-06	Projections 2006-07
Appropriations/Allocations Other Special Revenue Funds	\$0	\$1,168	\$1,168	\$1,168
Revenue Other Special Revenue Funds	\$0	\$1,168	\$1,168	\$1,168

Fiscal Detail and Notes

This amendment increases the Other Special Revenue Funds cost of the bill by \$1,168 beginning in fiscal year 2004-05 for the per diem and all other expenses of increasing the membership of the Board of Dental Examiners from 8 members to 9 members.

As amended, this bill includes an Other Special Revenue Funds allocation of \$94,253 in fiscal year 2004-05 for the Board of Dental Examiners, affiliated with the Department of Professional and Financial Regulation for one Clerk Typist III position, per diem for two subcommittees with five members each and one additional member for the Board of Dental Examiners and the associated all other costs to support the operation of both subcommittees.